TOWN OF ROULEAU
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL
HELD ON MONDAY AUGUST 10, 2020
IN THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL CHAMBERS
AT ROULEAU, SASKATCHEWAN.

PRESENT: Mayor: Grant Clarke
Councillors: Alan Hansen
Colin Jones
Phyllis Sali
Jeff Weafer
Pete Westgard
Absent: Aaron Brown
C.AQ: Guy Lagrandeur

Mayor Clarke called the meeting to order at 7:01 p.m.

105/2020 Moved by Clr. Sali
That the Agenda for the August 10, 2020 meeting be accepted as presented and left open.
CARRIED
106/2020 Moved by Clr. Westgard
That the Minutes of the Council Meeting held on July 13, 2020 be approved as circulated by the C.A.O.
CARRIED
107/2020 Moved by Clr. Weafer
That the Statements of Financial Activities for the Month of July 2020 be accepted as read by the C.A.O.
CARRIED
108/2020 Moved by Clr. Jones

That the Accounts, as listed and attached to these minutes hereto, be approved and authorize for payment or
ratification of payment.
CARRIED

109/2020 Moved by Cir. Hansen
That we acknowledge the Environmental Services Analysis Report received on July 13,20, 27 and August 04,
2020 with no detectables reported.
CARRIED

DELEGATES: None.
NEW BUSINESS:

110/2020 Moved by Clr. Sali
That Bylaw 01-2020 being a Bylaw to permit the operations of all terrain vehicles within
the boundaries of the Town of Rouleau be read a first time.
CARRIED

111/2020 Moved by Clr. Weafer
That Bylaw 01-2020 be given a second reading.
CARRIED

112/2020 Moved by Clr. Jones
That Bylaw 01-2020 be given three readings at this meeting.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

113/2020 Moved by Clr. Westgard
That Bylaw 01-2020 being a Bylaw to permit the operations of all terrain vehicles within the boundaries of the
Town of Rouleau be read a third time and adopted.
CARRIED

114/2020 Moved by Clr. Jones
That effective August 11, 2020 the sale of gravel to any resident in the Town of Rouleau shall be limited to two
yards per household and that the cost of the gravel and delivery be set at $40.00 per yard.
CARRIED

115/2020 Moved by Clr. Hansen
That we acknowledge the 2020 SAMA Certificate of Confirmation stating the Assessment total of $44,795,700.
CARRIED
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116/2020 Moved by Clr. Weafer
That we acknowledge the adjustment to the 2020 Municipal levy of the Town of Rouleau tax roll to remove all
commercial tax and base tax levied to properties that meets the requirements to have them exempted totalling

$16,450.00.
Roll No. 157 000 1050.00
020 000 500.00
021 000 500.00
024 000 500.00
032 000 500.00
035 000 500.00
044 000 900.00
052 000 900.00
054 000 900.00
095 000 500.00
168 000 900.00
233 000 900.00
234 000 900.00
247 000 900.00
331 000 600.00
360 000 900.00
361 000 900.00
019 000 500.00
009 000 500.00
140 000 900.00
073 000 900.00
061 000 900.00
CARRIED
117/2020 Moved by Clr. Westgard
That this meeting be adjourned
CARRIED

Grant Clarke Guy Lagrandeur
MAYOR C.AO.



